

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS; AMERICAN FUEL &  
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS; NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS; AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL;  
AMERICAN COKE AND COAL CHEMICALS INSTITUTE; AMERICAN  
FOUNDRY SOCIETY; AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION;  
AMERICAN IRON & STEEL INSTITUTE; AMERICAN WOOD COUNCIL;  
BRICK INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS  
RESOURCE COUNCIL; LIGNITE ENERGY COUNCIL; NATIONAL LIME  
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL OILSEED PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION; and  
PORTLAND CEMENT ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; and  
GINA MCCARTHY, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondents.*

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**MOTION FOR STAY OF EPA'S FINAL RULE**

---

Peter D. Keisler  
Roger R. Martella, Jr.  
C. Frederick Beckner III  
Ryan C. Morris  
Joel F. Visser  
Paul J. Ray  
SIDLEY AUSTIN, LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Counsel for Movants*

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Dated: October 23, 2015

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Sheldon B. Gilbert  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H St., NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
202.463.5337

*Counsel for Movant the  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

*Of Counsel:*

Karen R. Harned  
Executive Director  
Elizabeth A. Gaudio  
Senior Executive Counsel  
NATIONAL FEDERATION  
OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER  
1201 F St., NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
202.314.2061

*Counsel for Movant National  
Federation of Independent  
Business*

*Of Counsel:*

Linda E. Kelly  
Quentin Riegel  
MANUFACTURERS'  
CENTER FOR LEGAL  
ACTION  
733 10th St., NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
202.637.3000

*Counsel for Movant the  
National Association of  
Manufacturers*

*Of Counsel:*

Richard S. Moskowitz  
AMERICAN FUEL &  
PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS  
1667 K St., NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
202.457.0480

*Counsel for Movant American  
Fuel & Petrochemical  
Manufacturers*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF EXHIBITS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

GLOSSARY.....x

BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. MOVANTS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS..... 6

II. MOVANTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY.. 17

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS A STAY..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1 Addendum Pursuant to Circuit Rule 18(a)(4)
- Exhibit 2 Statutory Addendum
- Exhibit 3 EPA, Final Rule, *Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Rule*, 80 FR 64662 (Oct. 23, 2015) (“Rule”)
- Exhibit 4 Excerpts of EPA, Proposed Rule, *Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units*, 79 FR 34830 (2014) (“NPRM”)
- Exhibit 5 Excerpts of EPA, *Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from New, Modified, and Reconstructed Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units*, 80 FR 64510 (Oct. 23, 2015) (“New Source Rule”)
- Exhibit 6 EPA Support Documents
- A) Excerpts of EPA, *CO<sub>2</sub> Emission Performance Rate and Goal Computation Technical Support Document for CPP Final Rule*, available at <http://www3.epa.gov/airquality/cpp/tsd-cpp-emission-performance-rate-goal-computation.pdf> (“Goal Computation TSD”)
- B) Excerpts of EPA, *Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Clean Power Plan Final Rule*, available at <http://www2.epa.gov/cleanpowerplan/clean-power-plan-final-rule-regulatory-impact-analysis> (“Regulatory Impact Analysis”)
- C) Excerpts of EPA, *Legal Memorandum for Proposed Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Electric Utility Generating Units*, available at <http://www2.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2014-06/documents/20140602-legal-memorandum.pdf> (“NPRM Legal Mem.”)
- Exhibit 7 Declarations in Support of Motion to Stay
- A) Declaration of Karen Alderman Harbert, President

and Chief Executive Officer, Institute for 21st Century Energy

B) Declaration of Brad Rinas, District Superintendent, Washburn Public School District

C) Declaration of Luke Voigt, Business Manager, International Brotherhood of Boilermakers Local 647

D) Declaration of Josh Howard, President, Aquatic Resources Management

E) Declaration of Thomas E. Young, President, Hilltop Energy, Inc.

F) Declaration of Kenneth E. Taylor, President, Ohio CAT

G) Declaration of Michael D. Thompson, President, Thompson Tractor Co.

H) Declaration of Curtis Pierce, District Superintendent, Center-Stanton Public School District

I) Declaration of Brandt Dick, District Superintendent, Underwood Public School District

J) Declaration of Hollie Blanton, Owner, Templeton Air Conditioning and Refrigeration

K) Declaration of Jeffrey Hammes, CEO and President, Industrial Contractors, Inc.

L) Declaration of Charles Smith, Executive Director, City of Mount Pleasant Industrial Development Corporation

M) Declaration of Diana Kennedy, Realtor, Century 21 Landmark Associates

N) Declaration of Richard Witherspoon, Chairman, Mount Pleasant Chamber of Commerce

Additional Materials

- A) EPA, *Clean Energy Now and in the Future*, available at <http://www.epa.gov/airquality/cpp/fs-cpp-clean-energy.pdf> (“EPA Factsheet”)
- B) U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Most States Have Renewable Portfolio Standards*, available at <http://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.cfm?id=4850> (“EIA Renewable Statistics”)
- C) Press Release, H.R. Energy & Commerce Comm. (July 23, 2014), available at <http://energycommerce.house.gov/press-release/pollution-vs-energy-lacking-proper-authority-epa-can%E2%80%99t-get-carbon-message-straight> (“House Press Release”)
- D) Coral Davenport, *Strange Climate Event: Warmth Toward U.S.*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 11, 2014), available at [http://www.nytimes.com/2014/12/12/world/strange-climate-event-warmth-toward-the-us.html?\\_r=4](http://www.nytimes.com/2014/12/12/world/strange-climate-event-warmth-toward-the-us.html?_r=4) (“Kerry Statement”)
- E) Joby Warrick, *White House set to adopt sweeping curbs on carbon pollution*, Wash. Post (Aug. 1, 2015), available at [https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/health-science/white-house-set-to-adopt-sweeping-curbs-on-carbon-pollution/2015/08/01/ba6627fa-385c-11e5-b673-1df005a0fb28\\_story.html](https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/health-science/white-house-set-to-adopt-sweeping-curbs-on-carbon-pollution/2015/08/01/ba6627fa-385c-11e5-b673-1df005a0fb28_story.html) (“White House Factsheet”)
- F) Remarks of Gina McCarthy, Administrator, EPA, at RFF Leadership Forum (Sept. 25, 2014), available at <http://www.rff.org/files/sharepoint/Documents/Events/RFF-Sept25-GinaMcCarthyPLF.pdf> (“McCarthy Remarks”)
- G) Brian Deese, *President Obama’s Clean Power Plan Is a Strong Signal of International Leadership* (Aug. 5, 2015), available at <https://climate.america.gov/clean-power-plan-strong-signal-international-leadership/> (“Deese Article”)
- H) Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of

Carbon, *Technical Support Document: - Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis* (Revised July 2015), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/info/oreg/scc-tsd-final-july-2015.pdf> (“Interagency TSD”)

I) Remarks by President Obama (Aug. 3, 2015), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2015/08/03/remarks-president-announcing-clean-power-plan> (“President’s Remarks”)

J) U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Monthly power sector carbon dioxide emissions reach 27-year low in April* (Aug. 5, 2015), available at <http://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.cfm?id=22372> (“EIA Chart”)

K) Settlement Agreement between EPA and New York *et al.*, attached to *West Virginia v. EPA*, No. 14-1146, Dkt. No. 1510473 (Sept. 3, 2014) (“Settlement Agreement”)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
* <i>ABA v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	1, 15
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	15
* <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	2
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Natural Res. v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	14, 15
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998) .....	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	17, 20
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	15, 17
<i>Transbrasil S.A. Linhas Aereas v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 791 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	10
* <i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	1, 14
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	6
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	14
* <i>Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.</i>	



**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

16 U.S.C. §824..... 16

16 U.S.C. §824o(i)(2)..... 16

\*42 U.S.C. §111(a)(3)..... 8

42 U.S.C. §111(b)(1)(A) ..... 2

\*42 U.S.C. §111(d).....1, 2, 7, 8, 10

42 U.S.C. §111(e)..... 10

42 U.S.C. §165(a)(1) ..... 13

42 U.S.C. §169(3)..... 13

42 U.S.C. §407..... 12

40 FR 53340 (Nov. 17, 1975)..... 12

42 FR 12022 (Mar. 1, 1977)..... 8

42 FR 55796 (Oct. 18, 1977)..... 8

44 FR 29828 (May 22, 1979)..... 8

45 FR 26294 (Apr. 17, 1980)..... 8

61 FR 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996)..... 8, 14

74 FR 66496 (Dec. 15, 2009) ..... 20

79 FR 34830 (June 8, 2014)..... 3

79 FR 36880 (June 30, 2014)..... 8

80 FR 64966 (Oct. 23, 2015)..... 6

80 FR 64510 (Oct. 23, 2015).....2, 4, 11

80 FR 64662 (Oct. 23, 2015)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 7, 15  
S.2191, 110th Cong. (2007)..... 7, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

*Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary* (1993)..... 12
